

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
Petitioner: Timothy Steven Howard a/k/a Tim Howard v. Respondents/Proponents: Diane Schwenke and David Davia and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Respondents: Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: smercer@bhfs.com Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190) MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com	Case No.: 20SA160
Respondents' Answer Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Initiative #311’s Provision Giving the Independent Board Veto Power Over Certain Oil and Gas Rulemakings Is Critical to the Cohesive Functioning of the Impartial Regulatory Regime Initiative #311 Seeks to Create ..	2
A. Requiring Approval of Rules That Affect Oil and Gas Operations to Achieve an Unbiased Regulatory Framework is Part of the Same Object or Purpose	2
B. Initiative #311 Does Not Change or Violate the Administrative Procedure Act .	5
II. There is No Requirement in Initiative #311 to “Balance” Public Health and Safety with Responsible Oil and Gas Development, and the Title Need Not Include a Nonbinding Provision	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission v. Martinez</i> , 433 P.3d 22 (Colo. 2019)	7
<i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #85)</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	5
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of State of Colo. Adding Section 2 to Article VII (Petitions)</i> , 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995)	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	4
<i>Vagneur v. City of Aspen</i> , 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013)	6

Statutes

Colorado’s Administrative Procedure Act.....5, 6
